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STATE OF WISCONSIN CIRCUIT COURT BROWN COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS COURT ROOM A
STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff, SUMMONS
Vs

Brandon L. Stevens
2766 Vestco Street |
Green Bay, WI 54313

99CS_\'\> Branch (i

DOB‘: 07/31/78 \%5”\%
SEX: Male
FiLEp

Defendant. ocr 2 3 1999

C
THE STATE OF WISCONSIN TO SAID DEFENDANT: Béﬁ@’,ﬂ 8&%?“”3
NTY, W

A Complaint, a copy of which is attached, having been made before me accusing the
defendant of committing the crime(s) of:

COUNT I: BATTERY-DVO, Misdemeanor, contrary to Sections 940.19(1)
and 968.075, Wisconsin Statutes.

COUNT II: DISORDERLY CONDUCT-DVO, Misdemeanor, contrary to
Sections 947.01 and 968.075, Wisconsin Statutes.

You, Brandon L. Stevens, are therefore summoned to appear at the below listed time and
place to answer the attached Complaint:

October 29, 1999, at 2:30 p.m.
Circuit Court of Brown County

Court Commissioner

Commissioner’s Court Room A

100 S. Jefferson
Green Bay, WI

Posting of bail does not release the requirement of your appearance in court. Failure to
appear in court may result in the issuance of a warrant for your arrest.

Executed at Green Bay, Brown County, Wisconsin, this 29th day of October, 1999.

\ S

Assistant DisWx‘ney




STATE OF WISCONSIN CIRCUIT COURT BROWN COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS COURT ROOM A

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
PlaintifT,
Vs CRIMINAL COMPLAIN? A
Brandon L. Stevens DOB: 07/31/78 , L E D
2766 Vestco Street SEX: Male
Green Bay, WI 54313 OCT 29 w9
Defendant.

uu:RK OF coy

BROWN 8 W
Complainant, Lawrence J. Lasee, being first duly sworn on oath deposes and says that on cto%er
28, 1999 in the City of Green Bay in Brown County, State of Wisconsin, the defendant did:

COUNTI: cause bodily harm to another, to-wit: Teata Decorah, by an act done
with intent to cause bodily harm to that person and without the consent of the
person so harmed; BATTERY, Misdemeanor, contrary to Section 940.19(1),
Wisconsin Statutes. Furthermore, this incident is charged pursuant to Section
968.075, Wisconsin Statutes, because it involves a DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
OFFENSE.

The offense is defined as a Class A Misdemeanor; upon conviction of the
offense, the defendant is subject to imprisonment of not more than 9 months
and a fine of not more than $10,000.

Brandon L. Stevens is a REPEATER, having been convicted within the past
five years of the crime(s): On March 8, 1999, the defendant was convicted
of three counts of Burglary, Felonies, in Brown County File No. 98CF568,
and pursuant to Section 939.62(1)(a), Wisconsin Statutes, is subject to not
more than 3 years imprisonment.

COUNT II: in a public or private place, engage in violent, abusive, indecent,
profane, boisterous, unreasonably loud or otherwise disorderly conduct under
circumstances in which the conduct tends to cause or provoke a disturbance;
DISORDERLY CONDUCT, Misdemeanor, contrary to Section 947.01,
Wisconsin Statutes. Furthermore, this incident is charged pursuant to Section
968.075, Wisconsin Statutes, because it involves a DOMESTIC VIOLENCE

OFFENSE.

The offense is defined as a Class B Misdemeanor; upon conviction of the
offense, the defendant is subject to imprisonment of not more than 90 days and
a fine of not more than $1,000.

Brandon L. Stevens is a REPEATER, having been convicted within the past
five years of the crime(s): On March 8, 1999, the defendant was convicted
of three counts of Burglary, Felonies, in Brown County File No. 98CF568,
and pursuant to Section 939.62(1)(a), Wisconsin Statutes, is subject to not
more than 3 years imprisonment.



that the basis for the complainant’s charge of such offense is:

Complainant is an Assistant District Attorney with the Brown County District Attorney’s Office
and knows of the above offense on information and belief based upon:

1. His review of the details of Officer Dakota House of the Oneida Police Department whom he
has relied upon in the past and always found to be truthful and reliable; said details indicate that
on October 29, 1999 at approximately 2:13 a.m., Officer House was dispatched to St. Mary’s
Hospital in Green Bay in reference to a domestic violence complaint. Officer House arrived at St.
Mary’s Hospital and met with a female who identified herself as Teata Decorah. Officer House
observed Ms. Decorah lying in the hospital bed and that she was pregnant. He later learned that
she was approximately eight months pregnant. Officer House observed that she had a redness
under her left eye area and he asked her what happened. At first she said that nothing happened
but then admitted that her boyfriend, Brandon Stevens, and her got into an argument and that he
shoved her. She admitted that he was drinking the night of the incident. She indicated the two
reside at 2766 Vestco Court, City of Green Bay, Brown County, Wisconsin and that this shoving
incident took place there earlier on October 28, 1999 at approximately 3:00 p.m. She then
became uncooperative and would not give any further information to Officer House.

2. Hisreview of a statement given by Rachel Baird to Officer House on October 29, 1999; in
said statement, Ms. Baird indicated that she is a nurse on the maternity ward at St. Mary’s
Hospital. She stated that on October 29, 1999, a twenty-two year old woman, later identified as
Teata Decorah, was admitted to the Family Birthing Center from the Emergency Room with
complaints of spotting and cramping. Baird stated that Decorah is thirty-four weeks pregnant.
Decorah stated to Baird that there was something she needed to talk to her about. She informed
Baird “My boyfriend hit me last night”. Decorah then lifted up her short sleeved shirt and
showed Ms. Baird bruised arms. Baird noticed that Decorah’s arms were bruised with four to
five finger sized bruises on each upper arm including the biceps and triceps. Decorah stated that
her boyfriend, the defendant, Brandon Stevens, grabbed her by the face, hit her head on the
driveway, and pointed to the back left side of her head. She also stated her face was red and sore
from where he grabbed her and pointed to the left side of her face on her cheekbone. Baird
observed small quarter size reddened areas along with a possible bruise originating from the
corner of her eye and extending under her left eye. Baird asked if he had struck her anyplace else
and Decorah stated he hit her one or two times in the abdomen. It is noted that Decorah is
approximately eight months pregnant.

Complainant believes the information received from Rachel Baird because she is a citizen
witness.

Hereby approved for filing and
subscribed and sworn to before me at
Green Bay, Brown County, Wisconsin
this 29th day of October, 1999.

Al J e

Alssidtant District Attorney




